perform the duties that may be delegated to him by the Board from time to time, subject to overall supervision and control 
of the Board of Directors and subject to all other terms and conditions as may be set out in the agreement to be entered 
into between the Company and Mr. Sanjay C. Kirloskar on the remuneration mentioned below: -

Salary:
	�  15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) per month from November 19, 2025 till March 31, 2026 and ̀  20,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Lakh only) per month from April 01, 2026 till March 21, 2027.

Perquisites:
	 a.	� Fully furnished/unfurnished residential accommodation. Where no accommodation is provided by the Company,

[...]

from November 19, 2025 to March 21, 2027 (both days inclusive), subject to the approval of Members of the Company.

�Further, the Board at its meeting held on May 14, 2025, has approved the terms and conditions of re-appointment of Mr. Sanjay C. 
Kirloskar as mentioned in the draft resolution, which are as under:

Salary:
�̀ 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) per month from November 19, 2025 till March 31, 2026 and ` 20,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Lakh only) per month from April 01, 2026 till March 21, 2027.

Perquisites:
a.	� Fully furnished/unfurnished residential accommodation. Where no accommodation is provided by the Company, suitable

[...]

1668/2022) as Secretarial Auditors of the Company for audit period of 5 years 
commencing from Financial Year 2025-26 till Financial Year 2029-2030. M/s. Dinesh Birla & Associates were Secretarial Auditors 
of the Company for the Financial Year 2024-25. They have been paid ̀  1,75,000 (Rupees One Lac Seventy-Five Thousand) plus 
applicable taxes and reimbursement of other out-of-pocket expenses in connection with the Secretarial Audit of the Company 
for the Financial Year 2024-25.

The details required to be disclosed under provisions of Regulation 36(5) of the Listing Regulations are as under:

[...]

Term of Appointment Five (5) consecutive years i.e. from the conclusion of 105th Annual General Meeting till the 
conclusion of the 110th Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held for the Financial 
Year ended March 31, 2030.

Proposed Fees ` 1,75,000 (Rupees One Lac Seventy Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of other out-of-pocket expenses actually incurred in connection with the 
Secretarial Audit of the Company for the Financial Year 2025-26.

The Board of Directors (including Committee thereof) shall approve revisions to the remuneration